

Editor's Comment:

Generally, I agreed with the reviewers' suggestions and the authors' modifications.

However, there are still some editing errors needed to be corrected before final acceptance.

1. "Results and Discussions" should be "Results and Discussion"
2. "PH" should be "pH"
3. "The main purpose of the research work therefore is" should be "The main purpose of the research work therefore was"
4. (mean \pm SD) in the tables should be moved to table captions.

Editor's Details:

Dr. Junhong Bai

Professor, School of Environment, Beijing Normal University, Beijing, China